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To: 

Prom: Dorothy J. Eng, Deputy Director ~ _, 
Board of Ethics ~r-

Re: Case No. 89146.Q ...... r.awa 
J. B. MlikSe Date: October 9, 1990 
Elrecutiw DiRctor 
Albert F. Hofeld On September 29, 1989, you wrote to the Board of 
Chair 

=-= 
Ethics to ask whether working as an investigator 

Auples L Eames 
Clllir for the Chicago Board of Election Commissioners is YICC a •political activity• as defined in the 

Governmental Ethics Ordinance. Your ion 
Marlcac 0. RaukiD arose in. regard to a Chicago Cc:.•T'I IE' 
CathaiM M. lyao was detailed to what was then the •• 

and who had also Saite SJO 
205 .. Randolpb Strecc wor ed ae an_ gator for the Chicago Board of 
auc.. llliDoil 60606 Electi_on "· C-omatiasionera during the previous 
(3ll)144-9MO election ~ 'Y•ar·tt· · .<, •. 

'I I .~~,.-.,f ~:~ t '' 4 > 

At the time of your letter, • o.f ,the 
Municipal Code prohibited employees of_!)~r.~l(~rom 
engaging in , political activity as definedl~ the 
Ethics Or~Unarice. Curren (prior 

siail employees of 
De.P.t: engaging in 
such 

You stated that during the time the e•rv ge: · ~orked 
for the Chicago Board of Election Commii81oners, 
he/she used compensatory time or furlough days. 
According to a spokesperson in the Investigations 
Di.vlsion of the Chicago Board of Election 
Commissioners, the job of investigators is to 
serve as troubleshooters at the election sites: to 
make sure things run smoothly, to provide 
security, to intercede if one of the election 
judges is having difficulty. The Chicago Board of 
Election Commissioners is a non-partisan office 
and its investigators serve in a non-partisan 
capacity. 

The definition of political activity in S 2-156-
010 (prior code S 26.2-1) sta~es in relevant part: 
• ( 8) Acting as recorder, watcher, challenger or 
similar officer at the polls on behalf of a 
political party or a candidate in an election." 
However, since the duties of an investigator at 
the polls for the Chicago Board of Election 
Commissioners are entirely non-partisan, such ) activity would not constitute political activity. 

). 
' fl .. \ ,. 

i 
I 

~ 
~ 



) 

... ~t.&:IZI:....... 1 ~~.b)4Ctl'•N«lJ.*<k J.l~••·· ··' -....-.:rM~.t'.:~ .. .J,.~~\,;l~ ~ ....... ~...--.. 

Case No. 89146.Q 
October 9, 1990 'I 

Page 2 

Therefore, a staff member of 
~ would be allowed, under the previous regulation as well 
~current, to serve as an investigator for the Chicago Board 
of Elect ion Commissioners without violating the prohibition 
against political activity. 
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